ES6150

OKI

PRINTING SOLUTIONS

EXECUT|VE
SERIES

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII




PREFACE

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this document is complete,
accurate, and up-to-date. The manufacturer assumes no responsibility for the results of
errors beyond its control. The manufacturer also cannot guarantee that changes in software
and equipment made by other manufacturers and referred to in this guide will not affect
the applicability of the information in it. Mention of software products manufactured by
other companies does not necessarily constitute endorsement by the manufacturer.

While all reasonable efforts have been made to make this document as accurate and helpful
as possible, we make no warranty of any kind, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy or
completeness of the information contained herein.

The most up-to-date drivers are available from:
http://www.okiexecutiveseries.com

Copyright © 2009 Oki Europe Ltd. All rights reserved.
Oki is a registered trademark of Oki Electric Industry, Company Ltd.
Oki Printing Solutions is a registered trademark of Oki Data Corporation.

Energy Star is a registered trademark of the United States Environmental Protection
Agency.

Microsoft, MS-DOS and Windows are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Other product names and brand names are registered trademarks or trademarks of their

proprietors.
Printer Model No:ES6150 (B6500): JEB-6

Achieves ENERGY STAR energy savings, product fully qualifies when packaged

mﬁg with (or used with) a duplex unit.
i ¢

| EMEREY ETER
This product complies with the requirements of the Council Directives 2004/
108/EC (EMC) and 2006/95/EC (LVD) and 1999/5/EC (R&TTE) as amended
where applicable on the approximation of the laws of the member states
relating to electromagnetic compatibility, low voltage and radio &
telecommunications terminal equipment.

Preface > 2



EMERGENCY FIRST AID

Take care with toner powder:

If swallowed, give small amounts of cold water and seek medical
attention. DO NOT attempt to induce vomiting.

If inhaled, move the person to an open area for fresh air. Seek medical
attention.

If it gets into the eyes, flush with large amounts of water for at least
15 minutes keeping eyelids open. Seek medical attention.

Spillages should be treated with cold water and soap to help reduce
risk of staining skin or clothing.

MANUFACTURER

Oki Data Corporation,
4-11-22 Shibaura, Minato-ku,
Tokyo 108-8551,

Japan

IMPORTER TO THE EU/AUTHORISED REPRESENTATIVE
Oki Europe Limited (trading as Oki Printing Solutions)

Blays House

Wick Road

Egham

Surrey, TW20 OHJ
United Kingdom

For all sales, support and general enquiries contact your local distributor.

Emergency first aid > 3



CONTENTS

Preface ........ ittt s st s nn s ssnnnsssnnnnsnnnnnnns 2
Emergencyfirstaid. ... .... ... ittt ennennannsnnsnnnnns 3
Manufacturer. .. ....... ittt ennnrssannsssnnnssnnnnnnns 3
Importer to the EU/authorised representative. . . . . . . ... .. ..... ... 3
Contents . ........c.ci i tenrnnnsnnsnnsnnssnssnssnssnnsnnss 4
Notes, cautionsandwarnings. . . . . . . s s ittt s st s s nnnnsnnnnsns 6
BasicOperations . . . .. ...ttt ittt n s e 7
Main Components and Their Functions. . . .. ... ..... ... . ... 7
Standard Configuration . .. .. ... .. ... . ... .. . 7

With Optional ACCesSories. . . . v . v v it st e e e e e e 8
Internal View . .. .. e e e 8
Control Panel . . ... . . e e e 9
Display. . . v i e e e e e e e e 10
Print Screen . . . . . . e e e 10
MeNU SCreeN. . . . it e e e e e e e e e e e 10
SwitchingOnandOffthePower......... ..ttt ennannnnns 11
Switching On the Power . . . . . . .. i i e e e e e 11
Switching Off the Power. . . . . . . .. . e e e 11
Power Save Modes . . . . ..ttt e e e 12
Exiting the Power Save Mode . . . . . . . . .. i i e 12
Cancelling/Checking Printing. . . . . .. ... . i i e 12
Cancelling Printing. . . . . .. .o e 12
Checking Status of PrintData. . . . . ... ... ... . . . . . . ... 13
Displaying Optional Accessory Configuration and Paper Tray Settings . . . .. 13
Printing . . . . .. . st i it it i s s s s s a s a s a s EEa e 14
Printing From the Computer . . . . .. .. .. . i i e 14
Useful Print Features In Properties DialogBox . .................. 14
Printing on Envelopes . . . . . . i i i e 15
Loading Envelopes. . . . . . o i it e e e e 15
Printing on Envelopes . . .. . . . i i e e 15
Printing on Transparencies . . . . . . . . o i it i it i e e e e e 16
Loading TransparenCies . . . . . v v it it et e e e e e e e e 16
Printing on Transparencies . . . . . . . . v i it i it s e e e e e 16
Printing on Custom Size Paper/Long Paper. . .. ... .. ... .. 17
Loading Custom Size Paper . .. .. ... it e e e 17
Setting Custom Paper Sizes . .. ... ... . i i i e e 18
Printing on Custom Size Paper . .. ... ... . . . . it 19
Special Printing Features . . . . . . . . . . e e 19
Print Confidential Document - Secure Print. . ... ................. 19
Stored JOb . . . ... e e 19
Proof Print - Print After Checking PrintingResult . ... ............. 19

Print at a Specified Time-Timed Job. . . .. ... ... ... . . .. . .. ..., 19
Direct Printing of PDF Files . . . . . . . . o i e e e e e e 20
Printing via Electronic Mail - E-mail Printing . . ... ... ............. 20
Barcode Printing . . . . . . . e e 20
Loading Paper......... ... uunrennnnssnnnsssnnnssnnnnssns 21
SettingsontheControlPanel . .. ... ... ittt ennnnsnnans 23
About this Chapter . ... ... . . . . e 23
Control Panel Features. . . . . . .. o it i e e e e e e e e 23
LCD Display .« v v v vt e e e e e e e 24
Navigating the Control Panel Menus. . . ... ... ... . s 24
Changing the Display and ReportinglLanguage . . . .. ................ 24

Contents > 4



Troubleshooting .......... .0t nnsnnnnssnnnnsnnnnns 25

When Paper Jams . . . . .ot e e e e 25
Inside Cover A . . . e e 25
Inside Paper Tray . . . . .o ittt e et e e e e 25
Inside Cover B . .. .. i e e 26
Inside Cover C (Duplex Unit) ... ... ... it 26
Inside Cover D (Offset Catch Trays) . ... .. ... ... ... 26

When Problems Occur . . . . . ... e 27

When the Print Quality isPoor . ... ... ... . e 30

Network Related Troubles. . . . . . . . .. i i e 32
UsSing TCP/IP. . . . o e e e e e e 32

DailyCare .. ...ttt ittt s s s s s 33

Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement .. .. ... ... .. . .. .. ... 33
Caution on Handling the Drum/Toner Cartridge. . . . .. ... ... .. .... 33
Replacing the Drum/Toner Cartridge . . . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ... 33

Cleaning the Printer. . . . . . . . . . e 35
Cleaning the Exterior. . . . . . . .. i i 35
Cleaning the Interior . . . . . . .. . i i 35
Cleaningthe Feed Rolls . .. . ... . i e 36

When Moving the Printer . . . .. .. . .. 37

IndeX. .. ...ttt s i s s 39

Contents > 5



NOTES, CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS

NOTE
A note provides additional information to supplement the main text.

A caution provides additional information which, if ignored, may
result in equipment malfunction or damage.

A warning provides additional information which, if ignored, may
result in a risk of personal injury.

For the protection of your product, and in order to ensure that you benefit from its full
functionality, this model has been designed to operate only with genuine original toner
cartridges. Any other toner cartridge may not operate at all, even if it is described as
“compatible”, and if it does work, your product's performance and print quality may be
degraded.

Use of non-genuine products may invalidate your warranty.
Specifications subject to change without notice. All trademarks acknowledged.

Notes, cautions and warnings > 6



BASIC OPERATIONS

MAIN COMPONENTS AND THEIR FUNCTIONS

STANDARD CONFIGURATION

NOTE
Images used in this manual may include optional features that your printer

does not have installed.

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION

1 Centre output tray | Print jobs are output here with the printed side facing
down.

2 Control panel Consists of the essential operation buttons, indicators and
display.

3 Ventilation hole Releases heat to prevent the interior of the printer from
heating up.

4 Paper meter A meter to check the amount of remaining paper.
Attached to the 550 tray.

5 Tray 1 Sets the 150 tray.

6 Tray 2 Sets the 550 tray.

7 Power switch Switches the power of the printer on and off. Pressing the
switch to the <| > position switches it on and pressing it to
the <0> position switches it off.

8 Paper stopper Raise this when printing on paper larger than Letter/A4
size.

9 Duplex unit For connecting the optional duplex unit.

connector

10 Power cord cable For connecting the power cord cable.

connector

11 Parallel connector For connecting the parallel cable.

12 Network For connecting the network cable when connecting this

connector printer to the network for use.

13 USB connector For connecting the USB cable.

14 Serial connector For connecting the serial cable.

Basic Operations > 7




WITH OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION
1 Offset catch tray Allows you to stagger the output position for each print
(optional) job (offset output).
2 Cover D (optional) Open this when paper is jammed inside the offset catch
tray.
3 Rear tray Use this tray if you want to reduce curling of paper when
(optional) printing heavyweight paper. Print jobs are output here
with the printed side facing up.
4 Duplex unit (Cover | Enables 2 sided printing. When paper is jammed inside
C) (optional) the duplex unit, it is described as cover C.
5 Rear output tray When the rear tray has been installed, the paper output
lever location can be switched between it and the centre
output tray. Raise the lever to output to the rear tray
and lower the lever to output to the centre output tray.
6 A4 universal tray Can install up to two levels of an Letter/A4 universal tray
(optional) (550) to this printer.
7 Right detachable Remove this when installing optional accessories such as
cover hard disk and additional memory.

INTERNAL VIEW

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION

1 Paper stopper Raise this when printing on paper larger than A4 size.

2 Drum/toner Contains the toner and the photosensitive drum.

cartridge

3 Cover A Open this when replacing the drum/toner cartridge and
removing jammed paper.

4 Fuser unit Fixes the toner on the paper. Do not touch this when
using the printer as it is hot.

Basic Operations > 8




NO.

NAME

DESCRIPTION

5 Transfer roll Transfers the toner image on the surface of the
cartridge photosensitive drum to the paper.
6 Cover B Open this when removing jammed paper.

CONTROL PANEL

NO. NAME DESCRIPTION

1 MENU button Press to move to menu operation.

2 INFO button Press to print the menu map. The menu map (2 pages)
will print with all the current printer settings.

3 READY indicator When the light is on, the printer is ready to receive data
from the computer.

4 LCD display Displays the setting items, machine status, and messages.

5 ATTENTION When the light is on, there is a malfunction in the printer.

indicator

6 On-Line button Press to enter the off-line status. When in the off-line
status, the machine cannot receive data or process
printing. Press again to exit the off-line status and enter
the on-line status (where the machine can receive data
from the computer).

7 CANCEL button Press to cancel printing.
Press to exit Menu Mode.

8 Select button Press to select the currently displayed menu on setting.

9 A Y < » pyttons | Press these to move to the required menu, item and
candidate value on the display.

Basic Operations > 9




DISPLAY

There are two types of screens shown: Print screen (for displaying printer status) and Menu
screen (for setting configuration).

NOTE
The message displayed differs according to the options installed and setting
status.

PRINT SCREEN

The Print screen appears when the machine is printing or waiting for data. The following
contents are shown on the screen.

Current printer status—Shown at top left, e.g. ONLINE (ready to print), printing, etc.

Port receiving data—Shown at bottom left. Which printer port is currently receiving print
data, e.g. USB, Net, etc.

Emulation—Shown at bottom right. Which page description language emulation is currently
in use, e.g. PCL, PS, etc.

MENU SCREEN
Screen for configuring settings related to the printer.

This screen appears when you press the Menu button. The first of a list of menus appears

at top right. Further depressions of the Menu button or the 4 ¥ buttons cycle through the
available printers menus.

Refer to:

> Items that can be set on the Menu screen: “Settings on the Control Panel” on
page 23.

Basic Operations > 10



SWITCHING ON AND OFF THE POWER

SWITCHING ON THE POWER

1. Press the power switch of the printer to the <|> position.

2. When the power is switched on, various screens will be
displayed on the control panel. Check that this display
changes to ONLINE.

NOTE

When PLEASE WAIT... is displayed, the printer is in the process of warming
up. Printing is unavailable during this period. When the printer is ready for
printing, ONLINE will be displayed.

Important:

> If error message is displayed, refer to the Message List in the Reference Guide for
guidance on how to fix it.

SWITCHING OFF THE POWER

Important:

> Do not switch off the printer power when printing is in progress. It may lead to a
paper jam.

> Once the power is switched off, print data remaining in this printer or information
saved in the memory of this printer will be deleted.

1. By checking the display on the control panel, confirm that the printer is not
processing any data.

2. Press the power switch to the <O> position to switch the
power off.

Switching On and Off the Power > 11



POWER SAVE MODES

This printer is equipped with a Power Save mode to reduce power consumption when it is
left idle.The default idle time from last print activity until the Printer enters Power Save
mode is 5 minutes. This time can be adjusted by the operator to any of the following: 5,
15, 30, 60 or 120 minutes.

When no print data is received within 5 minutes (default) since the last page is printed, the
printer will enter Power Save mode. An informative message is displayed on the operator
panel indicating Power Save Mode. Consumption of power during Power Save mode is 10
Watts or less, and the time required to exit from the Power Save mode to a print-ready
status is about 10 seconds.

EXITING THE POWER SAVE MODE

The printer automatically exits from Power Save mode once it receives data from the
computer or if any key on the operator panel is pressed.

CANCELLING/ CHECKING PRINTING

CANCELLING PRINTING
To cancel printing, you can either cancel the print job at this printer or at the computer.
Cancelling a Print Job at the Printer

Press the CANCEL button then press the ON-LINE button on the control panel. However,
pages being printed at the moment will continue to be printed.

Cancelling Print Jobs at the Computer
Double-click the printer icon [a at the bottom right of the taskbar in Windows.

From the displayed window, click the document name that you wish to delete and press the
Delete key.

Printer Document View Help

Document Name Status Owner Pages Size Subr’
B Printing Administrator 1 424 KB/424 KB 1014

Switching On and Off the Power > 12



CHECKING STATUS OF PRINT DATA
Checking in Windows

Double-click the printer icon [a on the task bar at the bottom right of the screen.

From the displayed window, check the column, [Status].

Printer Document Yiew Help

Document Name Status Owner Pages Size: Subr’
@ Printing Administrator 1 424 KB/424 KB 1014

D1SPLAYING OPTIONAL ACCESSORY CONFIGURATION AND PAPER TRAY SETTINGS

When using this printer as a network printer and with SNMP protocol enabled, you can
display on the printer driver, the optional accessory configuration and settings configured
at the control panel such as paper type or size. These settings are displayed on the
[Options] tab. This section explains the procedure using Windows XP as an example.

Important:

> When using USB or Parallel connection to this printer, this feature cannot be used.
You have to manually set the items on the printer driver.

> The rear tray information cannot be obtained. You have to manually set the item.

> For paper size and paper type settings, you must configure them at the control panel
beforehand. Even if you change the settings here, they will not be reflected on the
printer itself.

NOTE
> When using this feature, you have to activate the SNMP port (default:
[Enable]) on the printer using the control panel.

> For Windows NT 4. 0/Windows 2000/Windows2003/Windows XP and
Windows Vista, only users with administrator’s rights can change the
settings. Users without administrator’s rights can only check the contents.

1. From the Start menu, click Printers and Faxes and then display the properties of
the printer to be used.

2. Click the Device Options tab.
3. Click Get Information from Printer.

NOTE
The properties of the printer can be displayed on the printer driver.

4. Click OK. The contents of the Device Options tab will be updated based on the data
obtained from the printer.

Switching On and Off the Power > 13



PRINTING

PRINTING FROM THE COMPUTER

This section explains the basic flow when printing from application software in a Windows®
environment.

(The procedure may differ according to the computer or system configuration used.)

Important:

>

Do not switch off the power to the printer when printing is in progress. It may lead
to a paper jam.

NOTE
This section explains printing with the PCL driver as an example.

1. From the File menu of the application software, select Print.
Select this printer as the printer to be used to start printing. To use the various print
features of this printer, display the printer properties dialog box to set the necessary
items.
For details on each item and how to set them, refer to the Online Help for the printer
driver.

Important:

> If the paper tray information is not correct, change the settings on the Set Up tab of

the printer driver before continuing. For details on how to do the settings, refer to
the Online Help for the printer driver.

UserUL PRINT FEATURES IN PROPERTIES DIALOG Box

>

The following selections are available in the Setup tab: Paper Size, Media Type,
Paper Source, Paper Destination Paper Feed Options*, Finishing Mode**, and 2-
sided Printing.

*Paper Feed Options include: Auto Resize, Covers, Auto Tray Change, Media Check,
and Skip Blank Pages, Tray 1 Settings, and Media Type.

**Finishing Mode includes: Standard, 2-up, 4-up, 6-up, 8-up, 9-up, 16-up,
PosterPrint, and Booklet.

NOTE

You can set the print features in the properties dialog box from the printer icon
by selecting [Printers and Faxes] (or [Settings] > [Printers] depending on the
0S).

Printing > 14



PRINTING ON ENVELOPES
For details on the envelopes that can be used, refer to "Usable Paper” in the Reference
Guide. The procedure to print on envelopes is as follows.

LOADING ENVELOPES

You have to close the flaps of the envelopes and load them with the address side facing up
in the orientation shown in the diagram below.

f

Envelopes should be loaded with the flap side down and to be fed into the printer in the
direction indicated by the arrow.

The following explains how to load the envelopes, using COM-10 envelopes as an example,
in trays 1 to 4.

Important:
> The reverse side of the envelope cannot be printed on.

NOTE
For details on the procedure to load paper in a paper tray, refer to "Loading
Paper” on page 21.

1. Load the envelopes in the portrait orientation so that the flaps
are turned to the right side.

2. Slide the length guide and right width guide to the size of the
loaded envelopes.

3. On the control panel, change the paper type to ENVELOPE. For
details, refer to “Setting Paper Types” in the Reference Guide.

4. On the control panel, change the paper size of the tray to
COM-10 ENVELOPE. For details, refer to “Setting Custom Paper Sizes” in the
Reference Guide.

PRINTING ON ENVELOPES

To print on envelopes, display the Tray/Output tab and Basic tab. This section explains
the procedure using WordPad on Windows XP as an example.

NOTE
The way to display the printer properties dialog box differs according to the
application software. Refer to the manual of each application software.

1. From the File menu, select Print.
Select this printer from the drop down list and click Properties.
3. Click the Setup tab.

Printing > 15



4. Select the loaded paper tray from Source or click the Media Type and then select
Com10.

5. Click OK.
6. Click Print in the Print dialog box to start printing.

PRINTING ON TRANSPARENCIES

LOADING TRANSPARENCIES

Load transparencies in trays 1 to 4.

Important:

> Transparencies with white frames or full-colour transparencies cannot be used.

The way to load transparencies in the paper tray is the same as the way to load standard
size paper. For details, refer to " Loading Paper” (P. 21).

You must also set paper type for the paper tray to TRANSPARENCY on the control panel.

Refer to “Setting Paper Types” in the Reference Guide to change the setting.

PRINTING ON TRANSPARENCIES

To print on transparencies, click on Properties from the File Print menu, click the Setup
tab. This section explains the procedure using WordPad on Windows XP as an example.

NOTE

> The way to display the printer properties dialog box differs according to
the application software. Refer to the manual of your respective
application software.

> Printing transparencies continuously may lead to the output
transparencies sticking to each other. As a guide, remove the
transparencies from the output tray after about 20 sheets and then fan
them to lower their temperatures.

1. From the File menu, select Print.

2. Select this printer as the printer to be used and click Preferences.

3. Click the Media Type drop down box and click on transparencies.

4. Select the loaded paper tray from Source Drop down and click on the tray that
contains the transparencies.

5. Click the Paper Size drop down.

6. From Paper Size, select the size of the original document.

7. Click OK.

8. Click Print in the Print dialog box to start printing.

Printing > 16



PRINTING ON CUSTOM S1ZE PAPER/LONG PAPER

This section explains how to print on custom size paper such as long paper.

The paper sizes that can be set on this printer are as follows:

LONG EDGE SHORT EDGE REMARKS

Tray 1 127-900mm (5"-35.4") 76-216mm (3”"-8.5") To load long-size
paper with the long
edge exceeding
356mm, load the
paper with the
edge protruding
from the tray.

Trays 2-4 | 148-356mm (5.8"-14") | 98-216mm (3.9-8.5")

LOADING CusTOM S1ZE PAPER

The way to load custom size paper with the long edge shorter than 356 mm in trays 1 to 4
is the same as loading standard size paper. For details, refer to * Loading Paper” (P. 21).

To load long paper in tray 1, follow the procedure below:

1. Pull the paper tray out to its maximum.

NOTE
Pull the extendable part out to its maximum. For details on the procedure to
extend the paper tray, refer to " Loading Paper” (P. 21)

2. Load the paper with the side to be printed facing up. Curl up
the back end of the paper so that it will not fall from the tray.

3. Push the paper tray completely into the printer.

Printing > 17



SETTING CUSTOM PAPER SIZES

Before printing, set the custom size on the printer driver.

You have to configure the settings on the control panel too when loading custom size paper
in trays 1 to 4 for printing. For details on setting the control panel, refer to “"Setting Custom
Paper Sizes” in the Reference Guide.

When setting the paper size on the printer driver and the control
panel, specify the size of the actual paper used. Setting the wrong
size for printing will cause jam detection. This is especially true if
you configure a bigger size when using a narrow width paper.

On the printer driver, set the custom size in the Paper Size dialog box. This section
explains the procedure using Windows XP as an example.

NOTE
For Windows, only users with administrator’s rights can change the settings.
Users without the rights can only check the contents.

WM

From the File menu, click Print.
Select Properties then select the Setup tab.
Select Option as needed: Source, Media Type, etc.

You may select a previously stored custom size from the list or you may add an

additional custom size.

5. To add a new custom size:

(@)
(b)
()
(d)

(e)
(f)
(9)
(h)

Select paper feed options.
Select Custom Size.
In the Name Field, Type a name for your custom size.

Click on the Unit of measure radio button for the units you would like to use
(mm for millimetres or inch for inches.)

In the Width field, enter the width of the custom size paper.
In the Length field, enter the length of the custom size paper.
Click add to store the new custom size.

Click OK to close the Dialog Box.

NOTE
> You may use the Modify selection to change a previously stored custom
size.

> You may use the Delete Selection to delete a previously stored custom
size.

Printing > 18



PRINTING ON CUSTOM SIZE PAPER
The procedure to print on custom size paper is as follows.

This section explains the procedure using WordPad on Windows XP as an example.

NOTE

The way to display the printer properties dialog box differs according to the
application software. Refer to the manual of your respective application
software.

From the File menu, select Print.

Select this printer as the printer to be used and click Preferences.
Click the Setup tab.

Select the appropriate tray from Source.

From Paper Size, select the size of the original document.

From Media Types, select the registered custom size, and then click OK.

NaonhwNR=

Click Print in the Print dialog box to start printing.

SPECIAL PRINTING FEATURES

Use of these features requires the optional hard disk or compact flash to be installed in the
printer.

Detailed instructions on how to use these features are contained in the User Reference
Guide.

IMPORTANT:
> The hard disk may be damaged and erase important data saved in the hard disk. We
recommend you back up your data.

PRINT CONFIDENTIAL DOCUMENT - SECURE PRINT

Secure Print is a feature that allows you to attach a password to a print job on the
computer, send it to the printer for temporary storage, and then print the job from the
printer control panel. When the printing of a Secure Print job is complete, the job is
automatically deleted.

STORED JOB

A stored job is the same as a secure print job except that it is not deleted from the storage
device after it is printed unless you specifically ask for this at the printer control panel. By
storing frequently-used data in the printer, you can print the job from the printer control
panel, without sending it from the computer again and again.

PROOF PRINT - PRINT AFTER CHECKING PRINTING RESULT

Proof Print is a feature that allows you to store the print data of multiple copies in the hard
disk or compact flash, print out only the first set to check the print result and if satisfactory,
print the remaining copies from the control panel.

PRINT AT A SPECIFIED TIME - TIMED JOB

The delayed print feature allows you to store the data in the printer beforehand and then
print it out automatically at the specified time.

Printing > 19



DIRECT PRINTING OF PDF FILES

You can send a PDF file directly to the printer for printing without using the printer driver.
As the print data is sent directly to the printer, the printing process is simpler than printing
with the printer driver and it is done at a faster speed. The way to print a PDF file directly
is as follows.

Using PostScript Feature

You can use the PostScript feature to send a PDF file to the printer directly for printing.

PDF Files That Can Be Printed

PDF files that can be printed are those created by Adobe Acrobat 4 and Adobe Acrobat 5
(except one part of the features added by PS 1.4).

NOTE

You may not be able to print some PDF files directly by the printer due to the
way they were created. When this happens, open the PDF files and use the
printer driver to print them.

PRINTING VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL - E-MAIL PRINTING

When the optional hard disk or compact flash has been installed and the printer is
connected to a network, enabling it to receive e-mails via TCP/IP communication, e-mails
can be sent from the computer to this printer.

Printing of e-mail contents and TIFF or PDF attachments can be done from this printer.

This feature may need to be enabled via the webpage under Networking/Receive Settings.

BARCODE PRINTING

This printer uses standard PCL font selection commands to enable printing of algorithm
generated bar codes.

Benefits:
> Any size barcode generation
> Automatically generates checksums

> Automatically adds stop and start characters

Intelligent barcoding

Unlike some barcode solutions, which merely add fonts to a PC or printer, this printer
actually extends the PCL5 language. Barcode formatting, error detection and checksum
calculation are performed by the printer, reducing the load on the host and the network.
Barcodes can be printed in almost any size or rotation, bar width and height. Caption text
can be embedded in the bars or printed above or below the bars in a variety of fonts and
sizes.

See the Reference Guide for detailed use information.

Printing > 20



LOADING PAPER

1.

Place the paper tray on a flat surface and remove the lid (if
installed).

If the base plate of the paper tray is raised, push it down.

When loading paper longer than A4 size, slide the left and
right lock tabs in the paper tray outwards to unlock them.

Hold the grip of the paper tray and pull its extendable part to
the front until it reaches its maximum.

Squeeze the length guide and slide it to the desired paper
size (1). Squeeze the right width guide and slide it to the
desired paper size (2).

Load the paper with the side to be printed facing up and with
all four corners aligned.

Loading Paper > 21




7. Close the lid of the paper tray and push the tray completely into the printer.

Do not place paper over the right width guide.

> Do not load paper exceeding the maximum fill line or the
maximum capacity allowed.

> Align the right width guide with the paper width correctly. If the
right width guide is not in place, the paper will not be properly
fed and this may cause paper jams.

> The lid of the tray must be firmly closed. If not, the paper might

become misaligned.

\"

8. Depending on the types and sizes of the loaded paper, you need to configure
settings on the control panel. Change the paper type when non-plain paper such as
recycled paper, heavyweight paper or transparencies are loaded. Configure the
paper size when custom size paper is loaded.

Loading Paper > 22



SETTINGS ON THE CONTROL PANEL

ABOUT THIS CHAPTER

This chapter introduces the control panel and its functions, and also demonstrates how to
navigate through the control panel menus and submenus that allow you to view and change
the printer settings.

Full details of the menu system are given in the Reference Guide. You can print a menu
map showing all current printer settings by pressing the Info button on the control panel.

CONTROL PANEL FEATURES

The control panel is located on the front of the printer and contains the display (LCD),
indicators and push buttons that allow you to view and change the printer settings.

T
| —

' ™

Menu Info LCD

©@© T?eady Attention On-Line )
<® Select Cancel

o o

NAME DESCRIPTION

Menu button Press to move to the menu operation. Once in the menu operation,
repeatedly pressing the menu button moves down the menu list.

Info button Press to print the menu map. The menu map (2 pages) will print with
all the current printer settings.

Ready indicator When the light is on, the printer is ready to receive data from the
computer.

LCD display Displays the setting items, machine status, and messages.

Attention indicator When the light is on, there is a malfunction in the printer.

On-Line button/ Press to enter the off-line status. When in the off-line status, the

indicator machine cannot receive data or process printing. Press again to exit

the off-line status and enter the on-line status (where the machine
can receive data from the computer).

Cancel button Press to cancel printing.
Press to exit the menu mode.

Select button Press to activate the displayed setting. When you are changing the
candidate values, pressing the Select button runs the currently
displayed activity or saves the currently displayed candidate.

A Y «» buttons Press these to move to the required menu, item and candidate value
on the display.

Settings on the Control Panel > 23



LCD DisPLAY

The LCD display shows status and error messages that inform you of the current status of
the printer, and also displays menus, submenus and printer settings when you are in the
menu system.

NAVIGATING THE CONTROL PANEL MENUS

When you press the Menu button on the control panel, you enter the printer’'s menu
system. At that point, the first line of the display lists the active menu. You can change the
active menu by pressing the a or ¥ button or by pressing the Menu button.

To move to a sub-menu or to the available settings for the item selected press the » button.

To cycle through the available settings for the currently selected item use the 4 and ¥
buttons, then press the Select button to choose the setting you want.

To move back up a menu level and ultimately to exit the menu system press the Cancel
button.

CHANGING THE DISPLAY AND REPORTING LANGUAGE

The default language for display messages and printed reports is English. You can change
this to a different language as follows.

1. Press the MENU button on the control panel.

Press the ¥ button repeatedly to display the SYSTEM CONFIGURATION MENU.
Press the » button to enter the SYSTEM CONFIGURATION MENU.

Press the ¥ button repeatedly to display the LANGUAGE sub-menu.

Press the » button to display the current language.

Press the a or ¥ button repeatedly until the language you want is displayed.

NonhRWwN

Press the Select button to choose your preferred language, then press the Cancel
button to exit the menu system.

Settings on the Control Panel > 24



TROUBLESHOOTING

WHEN PAPER JAMS

When removing jammed paper, make sure that no pieces of torn
paper are left in the machine. If a sheet of paper is wrapped around
the heat roller, or when clearing a jJammed paper that is difficult or
impossible to see, do not try to remove it by yourself. Doing so can
cause injuries or burns. Switch off the machine immediately, and
contact your dealer or service.

Following the message on the control panel, open the cover and remove the jammed paper.
If paper is torn, check for any remaining torn pieces of paper.

INSIDE COVER A
When the optional offset catch tray is installed, fold the tray first before opening cover A.
Open Cover A when a message to remove the drum/toner cartridge is displayed.

1. Open cover A (1), and holding the drum/toner
cartridge by the grip, remove it from the printer (1).

2.  Turn the roll as shown and remove any jammed
paper inside (2).

3. Return the drum/toner cartridge and cover A to
their original positions.

NOTE
> When the optional offset catch tray is installed, close cover A first before
returning the tray to its original position.

> If you continue to print with the offset catch tray folded, this may cause a
paper jam. Always use the printer with the tray open.

INSIDE PAPER TRAY
Pulling out paper trays
1. Pull out all paper trays and remove any wrinkled paper.

2. Examine the inside of the printer and remove any
jammed paper.

After removing paper,
1. Push the paper trays completely back into the printer.

2. Open and close cover A. Doing this will clear the error
message.

Troubleshooting > 25



INSIDE COVER B

Remove the rear tray when opening the back cover.

Raise the lever as shown in the diagram and open the cover
B (1). After opening cover B, open the cover of the fuser unit
(2) and remove any jammed paper.

INSIDE COVER C (DUPLEX UNIT)
Remove the rear tray when opening the back cover.

Push up the lever shown in the diagram to open the cover.

INSIDE COVER D (OFFSET CATCH TRAYS)

Open the cover and remove paper as shown.

Troubleshooting > 26



WHEN PROBLEMS OCCUR

Before treating the problem as a machine breakdown, refer to the following table and check
the printer condition again.

WARNING!

> Never open or remove machine covers that are secured with
screws unless specifically instructed in the user guide. A high
voltage component can cause electric shock.

> Do not try to alter the machine configuration, or modify any
parts. An unauthorized modification can cause smoke or fire.

NOTE

> Information on incorrect print processing will be stored in the [Error Log].
When no print processing is carried out, print the [Error Log] and check
the print status. Print data that cannot be correctly processed may be
discarded. Refer to the Information Menu in the Reference Guide for
instructions on how to print the [Error Log].

> Limitations of the printer and incorrect settings at the printer, computer
and server corresponding to your network environment may also result in
printing problems.

SYMPTOM REASON/ACTION

No power. Is the power of the printer switched off? Push the power switch to
the <|> position to switch on the power.

Is the power cord disconnected or not securely connected? Switch
off the power of the printer and connect the power cord to the
power outlet again. Then, switch on the power to the printer.

Is the power cord connected to a power outlet with the correct
voltage? Connect the printer exclusively to a power outlet with a
suitable voltage and current rating.

Cannot print. Is the light of the READY indicator off? If so, the printer is off-line
or in menu setting mode.

Press the ON LINE button to return the printer to its on-line
status.

Is there a message displayed on the control panel? Follow the
message to rectify the problem.

A list of messages and guidance on how to deal with them is given
in the Reference Guide.

When a parallel cable is used for connection, are you using a
computer that supports bi-directional communication? See
instructions on the Parallel Menu in the Reference Guide.

If the printer has insufficient memory, use one of the following
methods to rectify the problem.

When the printer driver is set to1200dpi on the Graphics tab, set
it to 600dpi.

Install the additional memory (optional) to increase the memory.
Reduce the complexity of the print job.

See Print Mode/Page Print Mode in the Online Help for the
printer driver.

Troubleshooting > 27



SYMPTOM

REASON/ACTION

Print job sent but
the light of the
READY indicator
is not blinking or
on.

Is the interface cable disconnected? Switch off the power and
check the connection of the interface cable.

Is the interface configured? Check the port status of the interface.

Is the computer environment correctly set up? Check the
computer environment, such as the printer driver.

Light of
ATTENTION
indicator is on.

Is there an error message displayed on the control panel? Check
the displayed message and rectify the error.

A list of messages and guidance on how to deal with them is given
in the Reference Guide.

Light of
ATTENTION
indicator is
blinking.

An error that you cannot rectify yourself has occurred. Record the
displayed error message or error code, switch off the power, pull
out the power plug from the outlet, and then contact service.

Although no print
job is sent, the
message
“Printing” is
displayed on the
control panel
(when using the
parallel interface).

Did you switch on the power of the computer after switching on
the power to the printer? Pressing the Cancel button cancels the
printing.

Check that you switch on the power of the computer when
switching on the power to the printer.

Poor print quality.

There may be a problem with the image. Refer to the section after
this, “When the Print Quality is Poor” to rectify the problem.

" When the Print Quality is Poor” (P. 30)

The correct
characters are not
printed (printing
garbage).

The printer is printing with non-standard built-in fonts. Check the
fonts used in the application. Download the necessary fonts when
using PostScript.

The printout is
different from
what is displayed
on the screen.

Did you change the TrueType font settings to printer fonts? Change
to TrueType font printing for Font Substitution on the Setup tab
of the printer driver.

Online Help for the printer driver

The light of the
READY indicator
is on and blinking
but there is no
print output.

There are jobs remaining in the printer. Cancel printing or force
the remaining data to be printed.

To forcibly print the job, press the ON LINE button to set the
printer in off-line mode, then press the FEED/SELECT button.
After the job has been printed, press the ON LINE button again to
return the printer to online mode.

When a parallel/USB port is used, data may be transmitted in the
middle of a job depending on when the ON LINE button is
pressed. In this case, subsequent print data received after the
FEED/SELECT button is pressed, will be recognized as a new job.
The data will be printed after the off-line mode has been cancelled.
Furthermore, it may not be printed properly.

Cancelling printing: * Cancelling/Checking Printing” (P. 12)

Troubleshooting > 28




SYMPTOM

REASON/ACTION

Printing is very
slow.

The receive buffer is insufficient. When printing documents of high
resolution, reduce the memory capacity of items not in use.

It is recommended to disable ports not in use, and channel the
memory to other purposes.

Is the printer driver set to 1200dpi on the Graphics tab?
Changing the setting to 600dpi will shorten the print time.

For guidance refer to the online help in the printer driver.

Printing with TrueType fonts may take up printing time. Change the
printing method for TrueType fonts in Specify Font on the
Detailed Settings tab of the printer driver.

For guidance refer to the online help in the printer driver.

Top section of
printed document
is missing.

Text is reduced.

Are the paper tray guides set in the correct positions?

Set the length guide and the right width guide in the correct
positions.

See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Paper cannot be
fed.

Paper jam.

Multiple papers
are fed.

Papers are fed at
an angle.

Paper is wrinkled.

Is the paper correctly set? Load the paper correctly. For labels,
transparencies or envelopes, fan them well first to allow air to
enter between each sheet before loading.

See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Is the paper damp? Replace with paper from a new ream.
See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Is the correct type of paper used? Load the correct type of paper.
See “Usable Paper” in the Reference Guide.

Is the paper tray set correctly? Push the paper tray completely
into the printer.

Is the printer placed on a flat location? Place the printer on a flat
stable surface.

Are the paper tray guides set in the correct positions? Set the
length guide and right width guide in the correct positions.

See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Have you used any picture papers? Clean the feed roll.
See “Cleaning the Feed Rolls” on page 36.

Papers are fed in more than 1 sheet at a time. Fan the paper to be
loaded and load again. Replenish paper only when the paper tray
is empty.

Envelope is
wrinkled.

Envelopes can get wrinkled depending on the type used. Open
cover B of this printer and lift up the levers at both ends of the
fuser unit. The wrinkles can be reduced.

After printing the envelope, remember to return the levers to their
original positions.

Troubleshooting > 29




SYMPTOM REASON/ACTION

Strange noise. Is the printer placed on a flat location? Place the printer on a
stable surface.

Is cover A open? Close cover A securely.

Is the paper tray set correctly? Push the paper tray completely
into the printer.

Are there foreign objects inside the printer? Switch off the power
and remove any foreign objects inside the printer. If the object
cannot be removed unless the printer is disassembled, contact
service.

WHEN THE PRINT QUALITY IS POOR

When the print quality is poor, select the closest symptom from the following table to rectify
the problem.

If the print quality does not improve after carrying out the appropriate action, contact
service.

SYMPTOM REASON/ACTION
Printing is light. The paper is damp. Replace with paper from a new ream.
(faded, blurred). " Loading Paper” (P. 21)

The drum/toner cartridge is defective/damaged or there is no
more toner inside the cartridge. Replace with a new drum/toner
cartridge.

" Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” (P. 33)

The Toner Saving feature is on. Uncheck the Toner Saving
checkbox on the Graphics tab of the printer driver.

Online Help for the printer driver

Levers on both sides of the fuser unit are raised. Open cover B of
this printer and push down the levers at both ends of the fuser

unit.
Black spots or The drum/toner cartridge is defective or damaged. Replace with a
streaks are new drum/toner cartridge.
printed. * Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” (P. 33)
Dirt appears at The feed route of the paper is stained. Print a few pages to remove
equal intervals. the stains.

The drum/toner cartridge is defective or damaged. Replace with a
new drum/toner cartridge.

See “Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” on page 33.

Troubleshooting > 30



SYMPTOM

REASON/ACTION

White dots appear
in black filled
areas.

The paper used is not suitable. Load the correct type of paper.
See “Usable Paper” in the Reference Guide.

The drum/toner cartridge is defective or damaged. Replace with a
new drum/toner cartridge.

See “Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” on page 33.

Printed image
smudges when
rubbed with your
finger.

The toner is not
fixed on the
paper.

Paper is smeared
with toner.

The paper loaded in the paper tray does not match the paper type
set on the control panel. Set the appropriate paper type of the
paper loaded in the paper tray on the control panel.

See “Usable Paper” and “Setting Paper Types” in the Reference
Guide.

The paper is damp. Replace with paper from a new ream.
See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

The paper used is not suitable. Load the correct type of paper.
See “Usable Paper” in the Reference guide.

The whole piece of
paper is printed
black.

The drum/toner cartridge is defective or damaged. Replace with a
new drum/toner cartridge.

See “"Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” on page 33.

This may be due to breakdown of high voltage power. Contact
service.

Nothing is printed.

Multiple sheets of paper are fed simultaneously. Fan the paper well
and reload.

See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

The drum/toner cartridge is defective/damaged or there is no
more toner inside the cartridge. Replace with a new drum/toner
cartridge.

See “"Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” on page 33.

Spots of missing
text.

This may be due to breakdown of high voltage power. Contact
service.

The paper is damp. Replace with paper from a new ream.
See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

The paper used is not suitable. Load the correct type of paper.
See “Usable Paper” in the Reference Guide.

Text is blurred.

The paper used is not suitable. Load the correct type of paper.
See “Usable Paper” in the Reference Guide.

The paper is damp. Replace with paper from a new ream.
See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Missing characters
throughout the
length of the
paper.

The drum/toner cartridge is defective/damaged or there is no
more toner inside the cartridge. Replace with a new drum/toner
cartridge.

See “"Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement” on page 33.

Text or images are
printed at an
angle.

The paper tray guides are not set in the correct positions. Set the
length guide and the right width guide in the correct positions.

See “Loading Paper” on page 21.

Troubleshooting > 31




SYMPTOM

REASON/ACTION

Transparencies
and envelopes are
not printed
clearly.

The type of transparency or envelope loaded cannot be used in
this printer. Load the correct type of paper.

See “Usable Paper” in the Reference Guide.

Check that the paper type on the printer driver or the control panel
is correctly set.

See “Setting Paper Types” in the Reference Guide.

The Draft Mode feature is turned on and the resolution is set at a
low level on the printer driver. Change the settings on the
Detailed Settings or Graphics tab of the printer driver.

NETWORK RELATED TROUBLES

UsING TCP/IP

When a problem occurs in the TCP/IP environment refer to the Reference Guide.

Troubleshooting > 32




DAILY CARE

DRUM/TONER CARTRIDGE REPLACEMENT

The drum/toner cartridge includes the toner and the photosensitive drum. A message will
appear on the control panel when it is about time to replace the drum/toner cartridge. If
the message indicates that the printer is still ready to print you should still be able to print
about 200 pages before actually replacing the cartridge, otherwise you should replace it
immediately.

The possible number of pages that can be printed differs according to factors such as the
print contents, paper size, paper type, environment used, and the frequency of switching
on/off the power of the machine.

If you continue to print with a drum/toner cartridge whose replacement is long overdue, it
may affect the functions of this machine, such as the print quality. It is recommended to
install a new drum/toner cartridge.

You can set whether to stop printing when the drum/toner cartridge is due for replacement.

Never expose a drum/toner cartridge to an open flame. It can
cause an explosion and you can be burnt.

CAUTION ON HANDLING THE DRUM/TONER CARTRIDGE

When handling the drum/toner cartridge, take note of the following points:
> Do not subject it to direct sunlight or strong light.

> When installing the drum/toner cartridge, select a location not subject to strong light
and try to finish the installation within 5 minutes.

> Do not touch the surface of the photosensitive drum. Do not let the drum/toner
cartridge stand or place it upside down. The drum might be damaged.

> A drum shutter protects the photosensitive drum from light. Do not open the drum
shutter.

> Although the toner is not harmful to the body, wash it off immediately if your hands
or clothes are stained with it.

> It is recommended to use the drum/toner cartridge within 1 year after opening it.

REPLACING THE DRUM/TONER CARTRIDGE

1. Remove any output paper and open cover A.

NOTE
> When the offset catch tray (optional) is installed, fold the tray first before
opening cover A.

> Do not touch any parts inside the printer.

Daily Care > 33



2. Hold the drum/toner cartridge by the grip and pull it out
slowly.
NOTE
To prevent the toner from dirtying the floor, lay a piece of paper on the floor
first before putting the drum/toner cartridge down.
3. Take the new drum/toner cartridge out of the packaging box
and shake it 7 to 8 times as shown in the diagram.
Important:
> If the toner is not evenly spread out, the print quality may be
reduced. Also, if you did not shake the drum/toner cartridge
well, there may be operating noise or the interior of the
cartridge may be damaged during operation.
> Do not touch the surface of the photosensitive drum.
4. Place the drum/toner cartridge on a flat surface and pull out
the seal horizontally.
Important:
> When pulling out the seal, pull it out horizontally. The tape
might break if it is pulled out diagonally.
> After the seal has been pulled out, do not shake or bump the
drum/toner cartridge.
5. Hold the drum/toner cartridge by the grip and insert it into
the slot inside the printer.
Important:
> Do not touch any parts inside the printer.
> Ensure that the drum/toner cartridge is firmly set.
> After opening cover A, remove any dust or stains inside the
printer with a dry clean cloth.
6. Close cover A securely.
Important:
> If the offset catch tray is folded as in step 1, close cover A and then return the tray
to its original position.
> If you continue to print with the offset catch tray folded, this may cause a paper

jam. Always use the printer with the tray open.

Daily Care > 34



CLEANING THE PRINTER

This section describes how to clean the printer in order to maintain it in good condition and
print clean printouts all the time.

Be sure to switch off and unplug the machine before accessing the
interior of the machine for cleaning, maintenance, or fault
clearance. Access to a live machine’s interior can cause electric
shock.

CLEANING THE EXTERIOR

Clean the exterior of the printer about once a month. Wipe the parts with a wet but well-
wrung soft cloth. Then wipe with another dry soft cloth. For stubborn stains, moisten a soft
cloth with a small amount of neutral detergent, and gently wipe the stain off.

Important:

> Do not spray the detergent directly on the printer. The liquid detergent may enter
the printer through a gap and cause problems. Never use cleaning agents other than
water or neutral detergent.

CLEANING THE INTERIOR

After clearing paper jams or replacing the drum/toner cartridge, inspect the inside of the
printer before closing cover A.

Never touch a labelled area found on or near the heat roller. You
can get burnt. If a sheet of paper is wrapped around the heat roller,
do not try to remove it by yourself to avoid injuries or burns.
Switch off the machine immediately, and contact service.

> Remove any remaining pieces of paper.

> Remove any dust or stains with a clean dry cloth.

Daily Care > 35



CLEANING THE FEED ROLLS

When feeding cannot be done, follow the procedure below to wipe the feed

roll gently with a well-wrung soft cloth.

There are feed rolls in the interior of this printer (two locations, total of %
four), tray module (one location) and paper tray (one location). Follow the

cleaning procedure (page 36) to clean the feed rolls at each location.

Inside of Machine (Two Locations)

Open cover A and after removing the drum/toner cartridge, clean the feed
roll.

Tray Module (One Location)

Even without uninstalling the tray module you can clean the feed roll
SNy after pulling out the paper tray.

Paper Tray (One Location)

Pull out the paper tray and clean the feed roll.

Cleaning Procedure

The following procedure explains how to clean the feed roll set in the paper tray. Follow this
procedure also when cleaning the feed rolls inside of the printer and the tray module.

NOTE
The feed roll is a regular replacement part.

1. Pull the paper tray out of the printer.

Daily Care > 36



2. While pushing the retard part (see right diagram) down (1),
widen the tab on the feed roll to loosen it (2) and then slowly
remove the feed roll from the shaft of the paper tray (3).

3. Wipe the rubber parts with a wet but well-wrung soft cloth.

Y

4. Turn the short tab of the feed roll to the right and slowly

push it onto the shaft of the paper tray. %/sm tab

By aligning the slot of the feed roll with that of the shaft, push the
feed roll completely in so that the short tab fits into the slot of the
shaft.

5. Push the paper tray completely into the printer.

WHEN MOVING THE PRINTER

Carry out the following procedure when moving the printer.

> The machine, without the optional accessories, paper trays,
consumables and paper, weighs 23kg. When moving the
equipment, make sure that there are two or more persons
carrying it.

> If the duplex unit (optional) or A4 universal tray (optional) has
been installed, uninstall it before moving the printer. If these
are not fixed securely to the printer, they may fall to the ground
and cause injuries.

> When lifting the machine, be sure to observe the following
points, failure to do so may cause the machine to fall and result
in injuries.
> 2 persons, one facing the front of the machine (control
panel) and the other facing the back, should firmly grip the
recessed areas on the bottom part of both sides of the
machine. Never try to lift the machine by gripping any other
areas.

> Bend your knees to avoid possible injuries to your back.

Daily Care > 37



CAUTION!

Do not tilt the machine more than 10 degrees.
\ /

Correct Moving Procedure

Carry out the following procedure when moving the printer.

1.
2.
3.

Press the power switch of this printer to the <O> position to switch the power off.
Remove all cords, such as the power cord and interface cables.

Remove any paper in the centre output tray and return the paper stopper to its
original position if it’s raised.

Pull out the paper tray from the printer and remove any paper in the tray.

Keep the paper wrapped and away from humidity and dirt.

Push the paper tray completely into the printer.

Open cover A but do not touch any parts inside the printer.

Hold the drum/toner cartridge by the grip and pull it out slowly.

CAUTION!

> Itis necessary to uninstall the drum/toner cartridge. If you move
the printer with the drum/toner cartridge installed, the toner
may spill out inside of the machine.

> Do not shake the drum/toner cartridge after uninstalling it from
the printer. The toner will spill.
> Put the uninstalled drum/toner cartridge back into its original

aluminium bag or wrap it with a thick cloth to prevent it from
being exposed to strong light.

Close cover A securely.

Lift the printer and move it gently. If the printer is to be moved over a long distance,
pack it inside a box.

Daily Care > 38



INDEX

A
A4 universal tray......cccccoeeeeeee. 8
arrow buttons.................... 9, 23
<ATTENTION> indicator... 9, 23
B
Barcode printing...........cc....... 20
C
<CANCEL> button ....... 9,12,23
cancelling printing................. 12
centre output tray................... 7
cleaning the feed roll ............ 36
cleaning the printer............... 35
configuring optional
F={olol=T]-Yo] o VA
control panel
coverA......ccoen
cover B..............
COVEN Cutiiiiiiieeei e
COVEr D .o
D
Delayed Print .....ccoocovveviinnnn, 19
direct printing of PDF files..... 20
drum/toner cartridge .............. 8
duplex unit......ccooeeiiiiiiiiii, 8
E
E-mail Printing .......coooeeveinnnnn. 20
F
<FEED/SELECT> button ... 9, 23
forced printing........ccccoeeeeeen. 28
fuser unit.......cccceeivveiiiiiiinee, 8
L
LCD display ....cooevvvvvnnneennnns 9,23
loading paper
loading envelope .............. 15
loading transparencies ..... 16
long size....cocovveiiiiiiiie, 17
M
<MENU> button................ 9, 23
o
offset catch tray...........c...cuun.i. 8
<ON LINE> button............ 9, 23
[Options] tab.......cccoeevvniiinnnnns 13
P
paper meter......cccceeeveevviiinnens 7
paper transport section......... 25
Paper trays
centre output tray .............. 7
tray 1o,
tray 2...ccoeiiiinnnns

poor print quality
black spots or streaks are

printed.......cccoooveeiiiiiinnns 30
dirt appears at equal
intervals ......ccoooeeviiiiinnnn 30

missing characters through-
out the length of the

printed image smudges when
rubbed with your finger/the
toner is not fixed on the

[SF=] o 1= SP TP 31
printing is light (faded,
blurred) ......cooooovieiinnn. 30
spots of missing text........ 31
text is blurred................... 31
text or images are printed at
anangle......ccoooeiiiiiiinnnn, 31
the whole piece of paper is
printed black .................. 31

transparency/postcard/
envelope not printed

clearly ..cococcviinieiiiiiinnens 32
white dots appear in black
filled areas...........ccocuvuvnn 31
<POWER SAVE> button/
indicator.........cooeiviieinnnns 9,23
power save modes ............... 12
power SWitCh........ccccceeveeveinnnnn. 7
print after checking printing
result - sample print........... 19
print at a specified time........ 19
print confidential
document.........coeeviiiiiiinnnnn. 19
printing
barcode printing ............... 20
Delayed Print......cccccooeeeee 19
direct printing of
PDF files .....ccovvvvvreirinnnnn. 20
E-mail Printing.................. 20
printing from the
computer......covevivinennn. 14
printing on custom size paper/
long paper....ccccceevveeeinnnn. 17
printing on envelope......... 15
printing on
transparencies................ 16

Proof Print ............
Secure Print
printing on custom size paper/
long paper ......c.ccceevviinieennnn. 17
printing on envelope............. 15
printing on transparencies.... 16
printing via electronic mail ... 20

Proof Print.......cccooeviviiiiiinnnnn, 19
R
<READY> indicator........... 9,23
rear output tray ................ 8
rear output tray lever............. 8
replacing the drum/toner
cartridge ......coovvvveeniiiieeeennnn, 33
S
Secure Print.....ccoooiiiiiininnnnn. 19
setting custom paper size..... 18
switching off the power......... 11
switching on the power......... 11
T
transfer roll cartridge.............. 9
troubleshooting................ 23, 25

Index > 39

w

when moving the printer...... 37
when paper jams
when problems occur..

cannot print............ccco.c.

envelope is wrinkled......... 29
light of <Error> indicator is
blinking ......coovvviiiiiinienns 28
light of <Error> indicator is
(o] o [ 28
network related
troubles.......cccooviiiiininnnnn 32

no power

paper cannot be fed/paper
jam/multiple papers are fed/
papers are fed at an angle/

paper is wrinkled............ 29
printing is taking up a lot of
time. 29
strange noise...........c........ 30

the correct characters are not
printed (printing
garbage) ......ccccceeiieeninn, 28
the light of the <READY>
indicator is not blinking or
[0 o 28
the light of the <READY>
indicator is on and
blinking ......coovvviiiiiinninns 28
the printout is different from
what is displayed on the
[/ <=1 o 28
top section of document is
missing/text is
reduced ..........eeevvinennns 29



OKI EUROPE LIMITED
Blays House

Wick Road

Egham

Surrey TW20 OH])
United Kingdom

Tel: +44(0) 208 219 2190
Fax: +44(0) 208 219 2199
WWW.OKIEXECUTIVESERIES.COM

07100401 iss.3



	Preface
	Emergency first aid
	Manufacturer
	Importer to the EU/authorised representative
	Contents
	Notes, cautions and warnings
	Basic Operations
	Main Components and Their Functions
	Standard Configuration
	With Optional Accessories
	Internal View

	Control Panel
	Display
	Print Screen
	Menu Screen


	Switching On and Off the Power
	Switching On the Power
	Switching Off the Power
	Power Saver Modes
	Exiting the Power Saver Mode

	Cancelling/Checking Printing
	Cancelling Printing
	Checking Status of Print Data

	Displaying Optional Accessory Configuration and Paper Tray Settings

	Printing
	Printing From the Computer
	Useful Print Features In Properties Dialog Box

	Printing on Envelopes
	Loading Envelopes
	Printing on Envelopes

	Printing on Transparencies
	Loading Transparencies
	Printing on Transparencies

	Printing on Custom Size Paper/Long Paper
	Loading Custom Size Paper
	Setting Custom Paper Sizes
	Printing on Custom Size Paper

	Special Printing Features
	Print Confidential Document - Secure Print
	Stored Job
	Proof Print - Print After Checking Printing Result
	Print at a Specified Time - Timed Job
	Direct Printing of PDF Files
	Printing via Electronic Mail - E-mail Printing
	Barcode Printing


	Loading Paper
	Settings on the Control Panel
	About this Chapter
	Control Panel Features
	LCD Display

	Navigating the Control Panel Menus
	Changing the Display and Reporting Language

	Troubleshooting
	When Paper Jams
	Inside Cover A
	Inside Paper Tray
	Inside Cover B
	Inside Cover C (Duplex Unit)
	Inside Cover D (Offset Catch Trays)

	When Problems Occur
	When the Print Quality is Poor
	Network Related Troubles
	Using TCP/IP


	Daily Care
	Drum/Toner Cartridge Replacement
	Caution on Handling the Drum/Toner Cartridge
	Replacing the Drum/Toner Cartridge

	Cleaning the Printer
	Cleaning the Exterior
	Cleaning the Interior
	Cleaning the Feed Rolls

	When Moving the Printer

	Index
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	W



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


